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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : 
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, 
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE, 
INVESTIGATION AND LICENSING : Docket No. 08 0043 (ENF-C&D) 

v. 

THOMAS W. ALEXANDER 

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

WHEREAS, t l ~ e  Coim~~onwealth o f  Peimsylva~~ia, Depcu?n~ent of Bullcing, 

("Department") is Lhe Peiuisy2vania state goverm~~eiital administrative ageilcy authorized mld 

eiiipowered to ad~iliilister and ellforce the Mortgage Ba~~lcers aud Brokers & Cons~u~ier  Equity 

Protectioil Act ("MBBCEPA), 63 P.S. 5 456.101 et. seq., and the Secoiidary Mol-tgagc Loal  

Act ("SMEA"), 7 P.S. 5 6601 et. seq., and 

WHEREAS, the Del3atinent's Bureau of Compliance, Investigation md Lice~ilsing 

("Bnreau") is the Bmeau within the Dcpatmel~l wit11 t l ~ e  primary respollsibility of adl~lillistei-kg 

,md enforciiig the MBBCEPA and tlie SMLA, and 

WHEREAS, NLMC, h c .  is licel~sed in Pennsylvalia as a First Moltgage Banker., 

license no. 161 09, and 

WI-IEREAS, NLMC, Inc. has its llrillcipal place of busilless in P e ~ ~ n s y l v a ~ ~ i a  located 

at 2745 Dutch Ridge Rd., Beaver, PA 15009-9762 ("Principal Place") and a licensed bl-a~ich 

office Iocatcd at 333 North Belt, Ste 105, Houston, TX 77060 ("Corporate Office"), and 

WHEREAS, Thomas W.  Alexa~ider was ell~ployed by NLMC, Iiic. as t11e Manager 

ofthe Principal IIlacc until his employllent ceased on July 2,2007, a~icl 



WI,KEREAS, the Depa~~t i~~cn t  has 1-ecelved co~iiplaints h i  Pennsylvania colisumers 

stating that Thomas W. A1exmde1- has been solicitiilg a11Uor accepting Peimsylva~lia i~esideiitial 

moi-rgage al3plicatioi1s sulrrsequei~ll to his einploy~nellf with NLMC, hlc. (a copy ol'several of the 

co~liplaiilts are atraclied he]-e~o as Ap[?ei~d~x A), and 

WtIEREAS, the coillplaiilts allege that Thotlias W. Alexai1de1- had colisurners 

collll>lete residential inortgage applications m~d 1-equl~-ed a "coinlnitment fee" lo be I-eillitted by 

the consumers in order to process tlie applications, and 

WHElUIAS, several of tlie consumers paid Thoinas W. Alexander the "coi~i ini t i l~e~~t  

fee," and 

WHEREAS, TI~omas W. Alexiu~dei- i s  adveitising and/or solicitiilg at the website 

address http:l/nlincal~proved.coin that NLMC, I11c. can be contacted for bm11cing sei-vices at an 

address located in N .  Builtiilgdon, PA 15642, whicb ls not a licensed location of N L M C ,  Inc., to 

put co1isume1-s ill touch wit11 him directly to do busiiless with him (copies OF the illtcrnet 

ad\rertiseme~~z a11d related complailits are attached hel-eto as Appendix B), 2nd 

WHEREAS, Thomas W. Alexandei- has not beell einployed at NLMC, Inc. since July 

2, 2007, aid 

WHEREAS, Tl~omas W. Alexa!~des is iiot cull-ently licel~sed under the MBBCEPA 

or tlle S M L A ,  a id  

WHEREAS, the Depai-tl~icnt has 110 iiifonliatioli indicatii~g that Tl lo l~~as  W. 

Alexa~~der is einployed by a licensed entity, and 

WHEREAS, the provisioils of the MBBCEPA apply to "[glnji person tllho engages 

in the first lnorlgage loan business in this Comni~~onwealtli," 63 P.S. § 456.318(2) (emphasis 

added), and 



WX.IEREAS, a pel-son is engagerl in the first mortgage loan business in this 

Commonwealth il'"t11at person advertises, cairses Lo be advertised, solicits, negotiates or a11-alges 

in the ordinal-y course of business, offers to make 01- makes illore tllan two first mortgage loa11s in 

a calendar yeal- in this Cominonwealtl~, whether directly 01- by any person acting Tor his benefit," 

63 P.S. 8 456.302, and 

WHEREAS, Section 303(a) or  the MBBCEPA, provides, in relevai~t part, that "no 

person shall act as a mortgage banker, loan con-espondenl, moltgage broker or liinited moltgage 

bl-olcei- iin this Cominollweallb ~,itlmut license as provided for in this chapter . . . ," 63 P.S. 

45 6.303(a) (cinphasis added), a11d 

WHEREAS, a mortgage bauke~- i s  defined as "[a] persoil who directly or iiidi~ectly 

origii~iltes and closes nlortgage loans wit11 its own funds in the 111-imxy inarlcet for 

consideration," 63 P.S. $ 456.302, and 

WEIFREAS, a mortgage brolcer is defined as "[a] person wlio directly or iliclirectly 

liegotiates or places moltgage lams for othei-s in the prilllary mmlcet for coiiside~-ation," 63 P.S. 5 

456.302, and 

WHEREAS, by soliciting and/or taking moi-tgage loan applications from 

Pennsylvu~ia consumers and accepting a "colllr~litmellt fee" to process the applica.tions, Tbomas 

W. Alexander is in violation of the MBBCEPA, and 

WHEWMS, by advel-tising andlol- soliciting in NLMC, Inc.'s name as providing 

residential iiiortgage baillring services a id  directing consumers to contact a11 address other thau 

the Principal Place or m y  other licensed locatiol~ so they can do business with Tl~omas W. 

Alex~u~dei- clircctly when he is no loiiger employed by NLMC, Inc. and when Thomas W. 



A1ex;undel- is not licensed to provide banlting andlor brokeri~~g services ~II Pennsylvania, Tl~omas 

W. Alexa~ider is in violation of the MBRCEPA, and 

WHEREAS, Section 310(a) of the MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. 456.310(a), gi-ants the 

Depa~.tmcnt broad authority to issue ordel-s Lor the enforce~llenl o f  the MBBCEPA, and 

WHEREAS, Sectio~l 16(1) of the SMEA, 7 P.S. 3 6616(1), provides the Departillent 

with broad authority to issue 01-ders as may be necessary 'for enforceniei~t of tile SMLA, and 

AND NOW THEREFORE, because Thomas W. Alexander has been engaged in the 

fil-st moltgage loaii business wheil be was not liceilsed to do so, tlie B~~reau ,  under the authority 

citcd above, hereby irnposes the following Order. Upon the Effective  ate' of this Order: 

1. Thoinas W. Alexa~~der shall ii~~~iiedlately cease and desist accepting any 

applications and/or any fees for residential first mol?gage loans fro111 Peiuisylvm~in 

consuniers. 

2. Tholiias W. Alexai~der shall i~lln~ediately cease alld desist from advel-tising 

andlor soliciting to provide residential hi-st ii~ortgagc business to Pelulsylvai~ia consumers 

through use ol'NLMC, Inc.'s n;une or hy representi~ig hilliself as an elnployee of NLMC, 

3. To the extent tliat Thomas W. Alexander is soliciting, adveltising or 

othel-wise engaged in the secondary mortgage business, Re shall iimcdiately cease fro117 

engaging in such conduct. 

4. Tho~llas W. Alexander shall I-elulll ally and all fees collected h-om ally 

Pelliisylva~~ia consuniers subsequent to his clliploymei~t with NLMC, Inc. to the Deplu-tlnent 

of E a i l t j ~ ~ g  witliin 60 days o r t l ~ c  Effective Date of tliis Order. 

' Thc El[ec,tive Date is ihc dnre a final ordcr is ulllcced. Please rcfkr lo  the arraclled Notice t o  Appeal lor when n 
final ordcl- con be entered. 
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5 .  'rllomas W. Alexu1de~- shall provide the Depai-tlue~~t wit11 a status report 

I-ela~ing to the consumer rcfi~nds within 60 days froin the Efrective Date of this Order which 

shall include: (1) a list of all the consumel-s to \vhich 'I'homas W. Alexander owed a refund; 

2nd (2) tlie manner ill wliich Tl~omas W. Alex~inder has made the refi~nds; and (3) the date 

011 wliicli the 1 - e h d s  were sen1 to the consumei-s. 

6 Tho~iias W. Alexander shall l>~-ovide evidence to the Depa~-t~~ient  that l ~ e  has 

relilllded the fees to the cons~m~ers by providing Ule Departillelit with copies of any and all 

c:lllcelled checks sent to collsumers within 180 days of the Efhctive Date of h i s  Order. 

7. Nothing ie this 01-del- sliall prevent the Bureau i-om tdcing any flirther 

administrative action as dceilied necessary. 

Ryan Walsh, Adi~iiiliaistratol- 
Departiilei~t of Ba~~king,  
Rul-eau of Collil?liauce, I~lvcstigation and Licensing 

F=~$-U.b* JB ,J&>$  
(Date) 


